218.16-141

STATE OF KANSAS

Public Employee



Relations Board

701 JACKSON-OFFICES 202-204 TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603

ROBERT D. DOCKING

ELDON V. DANENHAUER, Chairman WILLIAM E. McCORMICK ALAN L. NEELLY NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

September 27, 1913

Mr. Clifford E. Beougher
Business Manager
Kansas State College of Pittsbur
Pittsburg, Kansas 66762

RE: Case UE 16-1973 - Petitions of Public Employees Association of Kansas (PEAK) and Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE) for Certification of certain Maintenance & Service employees at Kansas State College of Pittsburg

Dear Mr. Beougher:

The appropriate unit as stated on page one of the September 26, 1973 Order should be amended as follows:

INCLUDE: All eligible Service & Maintenance employees at Kansas State College of Pittsburg as listed below.

EXCLUDE: Officials, managers, professional employees, office, clerical, security guards, confidential and supervisors as defined in the Act under KSA 75-4322.

Enclosed are correct NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets to be posted.

Sincerely,

Carol J. Wampler

Carple Hampler

Secretary

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Emery J. Bezinque, PEAK

Mr. Bob Barnett, KAPE

STATE OF KANSAS

Public Employee



Relations Board

701 JACKSON-OFFICES 202-204 TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603

ROBERT B. DOCKING GOVERNOR

ELDON V. DANENHAUER, Chairman WILLIAM B. McCORMICK ALAN L. NEELLY NATHAN W. THATCHER ARTHUR J. VEACH

September 26, 1973

Mr. Clifford E. Beougher Business Manager Kansas State College of Pittsburg Pittsburg, Kansas 66762

RE: Case UE 16-1973 - Petitions of Public Employees Association of Kansas (PEAK) and Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE) for Certification of certain Maintenance & Service employees at Kansas State College of Pittsburg

AMENDED ORDER

It having been determined the appropriate unit in the above case is as follows:

INCLUDE: All eligible Service & Maintenance employees at Kansas State College of Pittsburg as listed below. (All employees holding permanent, provisional, probationary, part-time, intermittent and in-lieu-of appointments will be included.)

EXCLUDE: Officials, managers, professional employees, office, clerical, security guards, confidential and supervisors as defined in the Act under KSA 75-4322. (All employees appointed on a temporary, seasonal, student, emergency and exceptional basis will be excluded.)

Page 2 Mr. Clifford E. Beougher September 26, 1973

List of Positions in Appropriate Unit

Auto Driver Auto Mech. I Auto Mech. II AV Education Tech. Custodial Worker Dorm Worker Electronics Tech. II Maint. Engineer II Storekeeper I Equip. Operator II Gardener

Hospital Attendant Illustrator I Laborer I Laborer II Maint. Carpenter Maint. Electrician Maint. Mason Maint. Painter

Maint. Plumber Maint. Repairman Photographer I Refrig & A/C Mech. Sheet Metal Worker Stationary Fireman Storekeeper II Welder

and a showing of interest of 30 percent has been received from PEAK and from KAPE, this Board orders that an election be held on October 23, 1973 from 12:00 Noon to 4:30 p.m. in the Blueprint Room 2A of the Physical Plant, located on the University campus, for the purpose of determining whether the aforesaid employees want to be represented by: (1) Public Employees Association of Kansas (PEAK); (2) Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE); or (3) No Representation.

We will need assistance from the employer and employees on the date of the election to provide identification of each eligible employee voting so that their names can be checked off the eligible employee voters list. PERB rule 84-2-12 allows for observers. Board allows the public employer one observer and the public employees two observers, one representative in behalf of each employee organization.

All parties are required to be at the polling area by 11:30 a.m. on the date of the election in order for the Board Agent to go over election procedure.

Enclosed are NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets, sample BALLOT forms, and an INSTRUCTION TO ELECTION OBSERVERS sheet. The public employer is hereby ordered to post the NOTICE OF ELECTION sheets and sample BALLOT forms in places conspicuous to all employees.

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

cc: Mr. Emery J. Bezinque, PEAK

Mr. Bob Barnett, KAPE